

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC17-1640

Lower Court Case No. 2000-CF-573-K

MICHAEL ANTHONY TANZI,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR MONROE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**PAUL KALIL
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 174117**

**SCOTT GAVIN
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 058651**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL – SOUTH
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 11/13/2017 06:13:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's summary denial of Mr. Tanzi's successive motion for post-conviction relief pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.

The following symbols will be used to designate references to the record in this appeal:

“(R. ___)” -- record on direct appeal to this Court;

“(T. ___)” -- trial transcripts on direct appeal to this Court;

“(PCR. ___)” – postconviction record on appeal to this Court;

“(PCR-2. ___)” – successive postconviction record on appeal to this Court.

Additional citations will be self-explanatory.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTi

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND FULL BRIEFINGi

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT I9

MR. TANZI’S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS IN LIGHT OF *HURST V. FLORIDA* AND *HURST V. STATE*. THIS DENIAL OF RELIEF ON THIS CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE AFFIRMED ON THE BASIS OF THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN *DAVIS V. STATE* OR *MOSLEY V. STATE* BECAUSE HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS MUST BE PERFORMED ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS.9

A. *Hurst* Applies Retroactively To Mr. Tanzi.11

B. The State Cannot Meet Its Burden of Demonstrating That The *Hurst* Error Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.12

ARGUMENT II.....22

CHANGES IN FLORIDA LAW REQUIRE THIS COURT TO REVISIT MR. TANZI’S PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED *BRADY* AND *STRICKLAND* CLAIMS AND DETERMINE WHETHER THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO SUPPORT EACH CLAIM UNDERMINES CONFIDENCE IN THE OUTCOME OF THE PENALTY PHASE IN LIGHT OF NEW LAW. THE DENIAL OF RELIEF ON THIS CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE AFFIRMED ON THE BASIS OF THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN *DAVIS V. STATE* OR *MOSLEY V. STATE* BECAUSE THIS CLAIM WAS NOT ADDRESSED BY THE COURT IN ITS PREVIOUS DECISIONS.22

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF FONT26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2017).....	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963)	ii, 23
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	15
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	13
<i>Davis</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1241 (Fla. 2016).....	19
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	iii
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).....	12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010)	12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	iii
<i>Mikenas v. Dugger</i> , 519 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1988).....	12
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	ii, 11, 12
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	ii, 15
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	ii
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	11
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 2008)	8
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	13

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	ii, 23
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	17
<i>Tanzi v. Florida</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1243 (2008).....	6
<i>Tanzi v. Secretary, DOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 155 (2015)	7
<i>Tanzi v. Secretary, DOC</i> , 772 F.3d 644 (Fla. 2014).....	7
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2012).....	6, 23
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 106 (2007).....	6
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 2017 WL 727167 (Fla. Feb. 23, 2017).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	14
<i>Way v. Dugger</i> , 568 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1990)	12
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1217 (Fla. 2017)	13, 17

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)	10
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3).....	10

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(B)	8
---------------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 13, Fla. Const.	iii
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	iii
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	iii
